Effects of defined post-employment benefit plans in profit or loss
in EUR million Dec 19 Dec 20

Settlements/curtailments 0 -1

Service cost -23 -22

Net interest -15 -11

Total -38 -35

Settlements and curtailments as well as service costs are included in the income statement in the line item ‘Personnel expenses’.
Net interest includes interest expenses for long-term employee benefits as well as the expected return on plan assets.These are disclosed in
the income statement in the line item ‘Other similar income’ and ‘Other similar expense’ under ‘Net interest income’. As of 31 December
2020, the cumulative amount of remeasurement from defined benefit plans, recognised in other comprehensive income amounted to EUR
-843.8 million before tax (2019: EUR -782.9 million).

Sensitivity to key assumption
The following table presents a sensitivity analysis for each significant actuarial assumptions showing how the defined benefit obligation
would have been affected by changes in the relevant actuarial assumptions that were reasonably possible at the balance sheet.

  Dec 19 Dec 20

in EUR million Pensions
Severance
payments Total Pensions

Severance
payments Total

Change in discount rate +0.5% 758 470 1,228 741 466 1,207

Change in discount rate -0.5% 827 526 1,353 809 523 1,332

Change in future salary increases +0.5% 791 526 1,317 774 522 1,296

Change in future salary increases -0.5% 791 470 1,261 774 466 1,240

Change in future benefit increases +0.5% 849 497 1,346 830 493 1,323

Change in future benefit increases -0.5% 737 497 1,234 721 493 1,214

Increase in survival rate by approx. 10% 853 0 853 838 0 838

260

Impact on cash flows
Benefits expected to be paid by the defined benefit plans in each of the respective periods

in EUR million Pensions
Severance
payments Total

2021 59 20 79

2022 55 18 73

2023 52 22 74

2024 49 22 71

2025 45 20 65

2026-2030 179 124 303

Duration
Weighted average duration of the defined-benefit obligations

  Dec 19 Dec 20

in years Pensions
Severance
payments Total Pensions

Severance
payments Total

Duration 8.89 11.51 9.84 8.86 11.67 9.96

The weighted average duration is affected by changes in longevity and in the mortality table.

Sundry provisions
Movement in credit loss allowances for loan commitments and financial guarantees

in EUR million As of  Additions Derecognitions
Transfers

between stages
Other changes in

credit risk (net) Other As of

  Jan 20   Dec 20

Stage 1 64 214 -69 -82 -42 -1 83

Stage 2 75 0 -78 174 47 -7 211

Defaulted 154 22 -55 7 28 -52 104

Total 293 236 -202 99 33 -60 399

  Jan 19   Dec 19

Stage 1 76 148 -56 -54 -49 -2 64

Stage 2 58 0 -29 78 -34 2 75